

Supreme Court No. 91615-2

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT INGERSOLL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICANS UNITED
FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Richard B. Katskee
Gregory M. Lipper
Carmen N. Green
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1901 L Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-3234

Hank L. Balson (WSBA #29250)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
GROUP, PLLC
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 838-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. Selling flowers is not compelled speech.	6
A. Selling flowers is not protected expression.....	6
B. Calling oneself a “floral artist” changes nothing.....	11
II. Selling flowers does not impede expressive association.	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, 107 S. Ct. 1940, 95 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1987)	16, 17
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association</i> , No. CRT 6145-09 (N.J. Div. on Civil Rights Oct. 22, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/NJweddingvenue	5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000)	14, 15
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19, 109 S. Ct. 1591, 104 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1989)	6, 15
<i>Cotto v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 738 A.2d 623 (Conn. 1999)	11
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015)	4, 5
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2013-NMCA-040, 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	4, 5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , No. 520410 (N.Y. App. Div. Jan. 14, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/Gifforddecision	4, 5
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964).....	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995)	15
<i>In re Klein</i> , Nos. 44-14 & 45-14 (Or. Bureau of Labor & Indus. July 2, 2015) http://tinyurl.com/ORbakery	4, 5

<i>King County Fire Protection Districts. No. 16, No. 36 & No. 40 v. Housing Authority of King County</i> , 123 Wash. 2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)	12
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group v. San Diego County Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145, 189 P.3d 959, 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 708 (Cal. 2008).....	5
<i>Hands on Originals v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission</i> , No. 14-CI-04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/HOOTrialDecision	5
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Nathanson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 16 Mass. L. Rptr. 761 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117, 131 S. Ct. 2343, 180 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2011)	9
<i>Priests For Life v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Prune Yard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035, 64 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1980)	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 94 S. Ct. 2727, 41 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974)	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533, 105 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Troster v. Pennsylvania State Department of Corrections</i> , 65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995)	11

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977)	6
---	---

Statutes

Washington Law Against Discrimination, Chapter 49.60 RCW	2
---	---

Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW	2
---	---

Other

Brief for Appellants <i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , No. 520410 (N.Y. App. Div. June 25, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/NYweddingvenuebrief	4
---	---

Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State and the American Civil Liberties Union as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 125 S. Ct. 2113, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1020 (2005) (No. 03-9877), 2004 WL 2945402	1
--	---

Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853, 190 L. Ed. 2d 747 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2361896	1
---	---

Complaint & Notice of Appeal, <i>Hands on Originals v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission</i> , No. 14-CI-04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/HOOComplaint	4
--	---

<i>Job Descriptions: Sandwich Artist</i> , Subway, http://tinyurl.com/SubwayCareers	12
---	----

Grant Rodgers, <i>Grimes' Gortz Haus to Stop All Weddings in Wake of Discrimination Complaint</i> , Des Moines Register (Jan. 28, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/IAgallerysettles	5
---	---

Mark Strasser, <i>Speech, Association, Conscience, and the First Amendment's Orientation</i> , 91 Denv. U. L. Rev. 495 (2014)	3
---	---

Verified Petition, *Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n*,
No. CVCV046451 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Oct. 7, 2013),
<http://tinyurl.com/IAgallery> 5

Robin Fretwell Wilson & Jana Singer, *Same-Sex Marriage and
Conscience Exemptions*, Engage: J. Federalist Soc'y Prac.
Groups, Sept. 2011, <http://tinyurl.com/WilsonandSinger> 3
